

Submitted by:
JOHN CIAMPOLI

APL No. APL-2022-00118
Appellate Division, Third Department Docket No. 534539
St. Lawrence County Clerk's Index No. EFCV-21-161083

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY and RENEE COLE, in her
capacity as the duly elected Treasurer for the County of St. Lawrence,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

CITY OF OGDENSBURG, OGDENSBURG CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
JEFFREY M. SKELLY, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of
Ogdensburg, and STEPHEN JELLIE, in his official capacity as the
City Manager for the City of Ogdensburg,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES
Stephen J. Acquario, Esq.
Patrick Cummings, Esq.
Amicus Curiae
515 Broadway, Suite 402
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 465-1473
sacquario@nysac.org
pcummings@nysac.org

PERILLO HILL, LLP
John Ciampoli, Esq.
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
285 West Main Street, Suite 203
Sayville, New York 11782
(631) 582-9422
ciampolilaw@yahoo.com

April 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL POSTURE OF THE CASE	2
THE CASE BELOW AND IMPACT OF THIS NEW CASE LAW	2
PROPERTY TAXES AND THE ROLE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN NEW YORK.....	5
POINT I	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION INCORRECTLY RESOLVED THE CONFLICTING PROVISIONS OF THE RPTL.....	9
POINT II	
OGDENSBURG’S LOCAL LAW RESULTED IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL IMPAIRMENT OF COUNTY POWERS	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page(s)
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204, 52 S.Ct. 322 (1932)	11, 13
<i>Drelich v. Kenlyn Homes</i> , 86 A.D.2d 648, 446 N.Y.S.2d 408 (2nd Dept, 1982).....	13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374, 112 S.Ct. 2031, 119 L.Ed.2d 157 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Radlax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2065 (2012), 182 L.Ed.2d 967, 80 USLW 4399, 67 Bankr.Cas.2d 483.....	10, 11
<i>St. Lawrence Co. v. City of Ogdensburg</i> , 208 AD3d 929 (3rd Dept, 2022).....	2
<i>St. Lawrence County v. Ogdensburg</i> , ___ A.D.3d ___ (3rd Dept., 2022).....	12
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
https://www.ogdensburg.org/CivicAlerts.aspx?AID=761	17
http://www.tax.ny.gov/pit/property/learn/proptax.htm	7
McKinney's Cons.Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes, § 92[a]	13
Municipal Home Rule Law §10(5).....	2, 15
New York Constitution Article IX §2(d).....	2, 15
RPTL Article 9.....	9, 15
RPTL Article 11.....	9, 15
RPTL 1150	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17
RPTL 1150(1).....	11
